of class members who sold shares of Common Stock between April 26, 1990 and December 1, 1990 at a loss as defined by the terms of the 
Settlement Documents.  

The settlement further provides that the defendants will not oppose an application to the Delaware Chancery Court for award of attorneys' fees 
in both cases in an aggregate total not to exceed Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($550,000), and out-of-pocket expenses in both cases in 
an aggregate total not to exceed Forty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($48,000), provided that no other application for attorneys' fees or expenses is 
made in connection with the settlement.  

In reaching the settlement, the Board of Directors did not acknowledge any wrongdoing. In its deliberations on these suits, the Board did not

[...]

On July 28, 1994, defendants Pentagen, Baird and Leiser filed a petition for a Writ of Mandamus with the United States Court of Appeals for 
the Fourth Circuit seeking recusal of the trial judge based on an alleged conflict of interest. That petition was denied by the Fourth Circuit on 
August 29, 1994.  

By Order dated August 12, 1994, the Court awarded CACI attorney's fees of One Hundred Ten Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Dollars 
($110,550), court costs of Sixty One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($61,500), compensatory damages for defamation per se of One 
Thousand Dollars ($1,000) and punitive damages for defamation per se of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000). The defendants have appealed the 
judgment to the Fourth Circuit. On the issue of tortious interference, the Court concluded that no real damages were sustained by CACI,